https://content.edgar-online.com/ExternalLink/EDGAR/0001857853-23-000017.html?hash=6ee96962a6ea4a46ab069b0e26eec2cbf5ef3f1729292f6d300f2618d8b5e325&dest=tra-20221231_htm
https://content.edgar-online.com/ExternalLink/EDGAR/0001857853-23-000017.html?hash=6ee96962a6ea4a46ab069b0e26eec2cbf5ef3f1729292f6d300f2618d8b5e325&dest=tra-20221231_htm

Table of Contents

The restatement reflects the correction of an error associated with the application of guidance within ASC 815 Derivatives and Hedging on the treatment of
amounts within accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) upon cash flow hedge dedesignation of the Company's interest rate swaps.

The following tables present the restated amounts, the adjustments made and the previously reported amounts to summarize the effect of the corrections on the
previously reported condensed consolidated balance sheets, condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) and condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2023 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET:

As of March 31, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Stockholders' equity:
Accumulated deficit $ (562,457) $ (18,948) $ (581,405)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (178) 18,948 18,770

Total stockholders' equity 327,389 — 327,389
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 937,997 $ — $ 937,997

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Other income (expense):
Interest expense $ (10,454) $ 2,373 $ (8,081)
Other income (expense), net 21,899 (21,321) 578

Total other income (expense) 11,445 (18,948) (7,503)
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 8,182 (18,948) (10,766)
Net income (loss) $ 8,018 $ (18,948) $ (10,930)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ 0.07 $ (0.16) $ (0.09)
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Change in cash flow hedge $ — $ (2,088) $ (2,088)
Amortization of dedesignated cash flow hedge — (2,373) (2,373)
Total other comprehensive loss (32) (4,461) (4,493)
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 7,986 $ (23,409) $ (15,423)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

7

Table of Contents

As Previously Reported

Accumulated
Deficit

Accumulated
Other Comprehensive Income

(Loss)
Total

Stockholders' Equity

Balance at December 31, 2022 $ (570,475) $ 23,263 $ 334,869
Net income 8,018 — 8,018
Change in cash flow hedge — (23,409) (23,409)
Amortization of dedesignated cash flow hedge — — —
Balance at March 31, 2023 $ (562,457) $ (178) $ 327,389

Adjustment

Accumulated
Deficit

Accumulated
Other Comprehensive Income

(Loss)
Total

Stockholders' Equity

Balance at December 31, 2022 $ — $ — $ —
Net loss (18,948) — (18,948)
Change in cash flow hedge — 21,321 21,321
Amortization of dedesignated cash flow hedge — (2,373) (2,373)
Balance at March 31, 2023 $ (18,948) $ 18,948 $ —

As Restated

Accumulated
Deficit

Accumulated
Other Comprehensive Income

(Loss)
Total

Stockholders' Equity

Balance at December 31, 2022 $ (570,475) $ 23,263 $ 334,869
Net loss (10,930) — (10,930)
Change in cash flow hedge — (2,088) (2,088)
Amortization of dedesignated cash flow hedge — (2,373) (2,373)
Balance at March 31, 2023 $ (581,405) $ 18,770 $ 327,389

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net income (loss) $ 8,018 $ (18,948) $ (10,930)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative contracts (19,623) 21,321 1,698
Amortization of dedesignated cash flow hedge — (2,373) (2,373)

In addition to the changes reflected above, amounts were restated in the following Notes as a result of these adjustments:
Note 7, Derivatives
Note 14. Loss Per Share

2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Use of Estimates – The preparation of these financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The most significant estimates and the assumptions made by management that present the